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I. statement

1. On August 14, 2003, Golden West Commuter, LLC (Golden West), filed a Motion for Dismissal as a Discovery Sanction Against Transferee, Denver Mountain Carrier, Inc., doing business as Denver Mountain Express (Motion), in the captioned proceeding.

2. Response time to the Motion was shortened to noon on August 19, 2003.  See, Decision No. R03-0927-I.

3. On August 15, 2003, Denver Mountain Carrier, Inc., doing business as Denver Mountain Express (DME), filed its Response to the Motion.  It also filed a Supplemental Response on August 18, 2003.  

4. The Motion requests that the captioned application be dismissed due to DME’s alleged failure to properly respond to discovery propounded to it by Golden West.  Golden West’s discovery requests and a portion of DME’s responses thereto are attached to the Motion.  Golden West contends in the Motion that DME has engaged in the unauthorized practice of law by allowing one of its non-lawyer representatives, Mr. Culbertson, to execute its discovery responses, several of which interposed legal objections to the requested discovery.  In addition, Golden West contends that DME has violated Rule 11 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1-11, by making the discovery process “exceedingly difficult and expensive.”

5. The Response submitted by DME denies the Golden West allegations and contends that the Motion is frivolous and groundless thereby entitling it to a recovery of attorney fees.  The Response contains copies of correspondence between DME and Golden West’s counsel documenting their discovery dispute.

6. The Motion will be denied.  The Commission is not the proper forum for raising allegations pertaining to the unauthorized practice of law.  Any recourse Golden West may have against DME or Mr. Culbertson in this regard should be raised with the Unauthorized Practice of Law Committee of the Supreme Court of the State of Colorado.  See, Rule 230 of the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure (CRCP).  Such an allegation does not form the basis for discovery sanctions under 4 CCR 723-1-77.

7. The material submitted by the parties indicates that Golden West propounded the discovery in question to DME on July 3, 2003.  DME requested and was provided an extension of time to respond to July 16, 2003.  DME’s responses were provided on that date.  They indicate that the documents Golden West requested be produced were available for inspection and copying at DME’s counsel’s office.  This response complied with CRCP 34.  However, rather than promptly arranging for such an inspection, Golden West’s counsel continued to demand that that the subject documents be produced by DME.  Golden West had ample opportunity to inspect and copy the requested documents within the guidelines established by 4 CCR 723-1-77 and CRCP 34 but elected not to do so.  Accordingly, DME’s conduct does not constitute a violation of 4 CCR 723-1-11 or dismissal of the application.

8. DME’s request that it be awarded attorney fees for having to respond to the Motion, although a close call, will be denied.  

II. order

A. It Is Ordered That:

1. The Motion for Dismissal as a Discovery Sanction Against Transferee, Denver Mountain Carrier, Inc., filed in the captioned matter by Golden West Commuter, LLC, is denied.

2. The request for an award of attorney fees contained in the Response to the Motion for Dismissal as a Discovery Sanction Against Transferee Denver Mountain Carrier, Inc., doing business as Denver Mountain Express, filed by Denver Mountain Carrier, Inc., doing business as Denver Mountain Express, is denied.

3. This Order shall be effective immediately.
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